

No.: ETF20C00107 Date: 18-Jan-2021

021 Page: 1 of 7

NAN YA PLASTICS CORPORATION NO. 102, NANLIN RD., TAISHAN DIST., NEW TAIPEI CITY, TAIWAN

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified by/on behalf of the applicant as:

Sample Description : NAN YA PVC FOOD GRADE FILM

Sample Package/Quantity : BULK PACKAGING / 1

Sample Packaging : Ambient temp.

Style/Item No. : BA

Lot. No. : 20201130

Sample Material : PVC
Sample Submitted By : Company Add/Tel/Contact -

Person

Manufacturing Date : 20201130 Expiry Date : 20251130 Country Of Origin : TAIWAN

Sample Receiving Date

: 28-Dec-2020

Testing Period : 28-Dec-2020 to 18-Jan-2021

Test Requested

As specified by client, with reference to Sanitation Standard for Food Utensils, Containers and Packages (MOHW Food No. 1021350146, amended on

2013/08/20) to conduct test. Please refer to the result table(s) for testing item(s).

**Test Result(s)** : Please refer to next page(s).

Singh Usias
Singh Hslao / Asst. Manage
Signed for and behalf of
SGS TAIWAN LTD.
Chemical Laboratory - Taipei



IN CODE: 24951B2E

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a> and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of client's instruction, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested.



No.: ETF20C00107 Date: 18-Jan-2021

NAN YA PLASTICS CORPORATION NO. 102, NANLIN RD., TAISHAN DIST., NEW TAIPEI CITY, TAIWAN

**Test Part Description** 

No.1 : TRANSPARENT PLASTIC FILM

### Test Result(s)

Test Item(s)	Method	Unit	LOQ/ LOD	Result No.1	Limit
★Lead (Pb)	With reference to Methods of Test for Food Utensils, Containers and Packages - Test of Polyvinyl Chloride	ppm	5	n.d.	100
★Cadmium (Cd)	(PVC) Plastic Products (MOHW Food No. 1071901626 announced, August 24, 2018), analysis was performed by ICP-OES.	ppm	0.5	n.d.	100
★Dibutyltin (as dibutyltin dichloride)		ppm	0.5	n.d.	50
<b>★</b> Cresyl phosphate	With reference to Methods of Test for Food Utensils, Containers and Packages - Test of Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Plastic Products (MOHW Food No. 1071901626 announced, August 24, 2018).	ppm	50	n.d.	1000
<b>★</b> Vinyl chloride monomer		ppm	0.2	n.d.	1
★Potassium permanganate consumption-(water, 95°C, 30 min)		ppm	3	n.d.	10
★Heavy metal (as Pb)-(4% acetic acid, 95°C, 30 min)		ppm	-	<1	1
★Evaporation residue-(water, 95°C, 30 min)		ppm	3	n.d.	30
★Evaporation residue-(4% acetic acid, 95°C, 30 min)		ppm	3	5	30
★Evaporation residue-(n-Heptane, 25°C, 1 h)		ppm	3	42	150
★Evaporation residue-(20% alcohol, 60°C, 30 min)		ppm	3	n.d.	30

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a> and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of client's instruction, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested.

Page: 2 of 7



No.: ETF20C00107 Date: 18-Jan-2021

NAN YA PLASTICS CORPORATION NO. 102, NANLIN RD., TAISHAN DIST., NEW TAIPEI CITY, TAIWAN

Test Item(s)	Method	Unit	LOQ/	Result	Limit
, ,			LOD	No.1	
★DEHP (Di-(2-ethylhexyl)		%	0.003	n.d.	
phthalate) (CAS No.: 117-81-7)		0/	0.000		
★DBP (Di-n-butyl phthalate) (CAS		%	0.003	n.d.	
No.: 84-74-2)  ★BBP (Butyl Benzyl phthalate)		%	0.003	n.d.	
(CAS No.: 85-68-7)		70	0.003	n.a.	
★DIDP (Diisodecyl phthalate) (CAS		%	0.01	n.d.	
No.: 26761-40-0; 68515-49-1)	With reference to CNS 15138-1				0.1
★DINP (Diisononyl phthalate) (CAS	(2012), analysis was performed by	%	0.01	n.d.	(Total)
No.: 28553-12-0; 68515-48-0)	GC/MS.				
★DMP (Dimethyl phthalate) (CAS		%	0.003	n.d.	
No.: 131-11-3)					
★DNOP (Di-n-octyl phthalate)		%	0.003	n.d.	
(CAS No.: 117-84-0)					
★DEP (Diethyl phthalate) (CAS No.:		%	0.003	n.d.	
84-66-2)					
★DEHP (Di-(2-ethylhexyl)		ppm	0.05	n.d.	1.5
phthalate) (CAS No.: 117-81-7) (n-					
Heptane, 25°C, 1 h)					
★DBP (Di-n-butyl phthalate) (CAS		ppm	0.05	n.d.	0.3
No.: 84-74-2) (n-Heptane, 25°C, 1					
h)	NACOL C C A A OL L CT LC	10.10.100	0.05	ام ما	30
★BBP (Butyl Benzyl phthalate)	With reference to Methods of Test for	ppm	0.05	n.d.	30
(CAS No.: 85-68-7) (n-Heptane, 25°C, 1 h)	Food Utensils, Containers and Packages - Test of Plastics (MOHW				
★DIDP (Diisodecyl phthalate) (CAS	Food No. 1071901983 announced,	ppm	0.5	n.d.	9
No.: 26761-40-0; 68515-49-1) (n-	October 04, 2018), analysis was	ρριτι	0.5	n.a.	5
Heptane, 25°C, 1 h)	performed by GC/MS.				
★DINP (Diisononyl phthalate)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	ppm	0.5	n.d.	9
(CAS No.: 28553-12-0; 68515-48-		P P		, , , , , ,	
0) (n-Heptane, 25°C, 1 h)					
★DEHA (Di-2-ethylhexyl Adipate)		ppm	0.05	n.d.	18
(CAS No.: 103-23-1) (n-Heptane,					
25°C, 1 h)					

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a> and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of client's instruction, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested.

新北市五股區新北產業園區五權七路 25 號 t+886(02)2299 3939 f+886(02)2299 3237 25, Wu Chyuan 7<sup>th</sup> Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wu Ku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan

Page: 3 of 7



No.: ETF20C00107 Date: 18-Jan-2021

NAN YA PLASTICS CORPORATION NO. 102, NANLIN RD., TAISHAN DIST., NEW TAIPEI CITY, TAIWAN

#### Note:

- 1. The test report merely reflects the test results of the consigned matters of the client and is not a certification of the legitimacy of the related products.
- 2. All contents in the test report are conducted according to the customer-specified items. If there is any falsehood, we are willing to take corresponding responsibility.
- 3. mg/kg = ppm; 0.1wt% = 1000 ppm
- 4. LOQ = Limit of Quantification, for quantitative analyses; LOD = Limit of Detection, for qualitative analyses.
- 5. n.d. = Not Detected = Less than LOQ/LOD
- 6. "-" = No Regulated
- 7. The test method marked with  $\star$  is accredited by MOHW.
- 8. The limit value(s) is/are according to "Sanitation Standard for Food Utensils, Containers and Packages (amended on 2013/08/20)", Taiwan Food and Drug Administration, Ministry of Health and Welfare.

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a> and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of client's instruction, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested.

Page: 4 of 7



No.: ETF20C00107 Date: 18-Jan-2021

NAN YA PLASTICS CORPORATION NO. 102, NANLIN RD., TAISHAN DIST., NEW TAIPEI CITY, TAIWAN

\* The tested sample / part is marked by an arrow if it's shown on the photo. \*

### ETF20C00107



\*\* End of Report \*\*

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a> and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of client's instruction, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested.

Page: 5 of 7



No.: ETF20C00107 Date: 18-Jan-2021

NAN YA PLASTICS CORPORATION NO. 102, NANLIN RD., TAISHAN DIST., NEW TAIPEI CITY, TAIWAN

The information requested from client is shown as below: ETF20C00107

Test Items	Method	LOQ/LOD
★Lead (Pb)	With reference to Methods of Test for Food Utensils, Containers and Packages - Test of Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Plastic Products	
<b>★</b> Cadmium (Cd)	(MOHW Food No. 1071901626 announced, August 24, 2018), analysis was performed by ICP-OES.	
★Dibutyltin (as dibutyltin		
dichloride)		
<b>★</b> Cresyl phosphate		
<b>★</b> Vinyl chloride monomer		
<b>★</b> Potassium permanganate		
consumption-(water, 95°C, 30 min)		
	With reference to Methods of Test for Food	
★Heavy metal (as Pb)-(4% acetic	Utensils, Containers and Packages - Test of	
acid, 95°C, 30 min)	Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Plastic Products	
★Evaporation residue-(water,	(MOHW Food No. 1071901626 announced,	Please refer to the result
95°C, 30 min)	August 24, 2018).	table above.
★Evaporation residue-(4% acetic	1	
acid, 95°C, 30 min)		
★Evaporation residue-(n-Heptane,		
25°C, 1 h)		
★Evaporation residue-(20%		
alcohol, 60°C, 30 min)		
★DEHP (Di-(2-ethylhexyl)		7
phthalate) (CAS No.: 117-81-7)		
★DBP (Di-n-butyl phthalate) (CAS		
No.: 84-74-2)	With reference to CNS 15138-1 (2012),	
★BBP (Butyl Benzyl phthalate)	analysis was performed by GC/MS.	
(CAS No.: 85-68-7)		
★DIDP (Diisodecyl phthalate) (CAS	1	
No.: 26761-40-0; 68515-49-1)		

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a> and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of client's instruction, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested.

Page: 6 of 7



No.: ETF20C00107 Date: 18-Jan-2021 Page: 7 of 7

NAN YA PLASTICS CORPORATION NO. 102, NANLIN RD., TAISHAN DIST., NEW TAIPEI CITY, TAIWAN

The information requested from client is shown as below: ETF20C00107

Test Items	Method	LOQ/LOD	
★DINP (Diisononyl phthalate) (CAS No.: 28553-12-0; 68515-48-0)			
★DMP (Dimethyl phthalate) (CAS No.: 131-11-3)	With reference to CNS 15138-1 (2012),		
★DNOP (Di-n-octyl phthalate) (CAS No.: 117-84-0)	analysis was performed by GC/MS.		
★DEP (Diethyl phthalate) (CAS No.: 84-66-2)			
★DEHP (Di-(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate) (CAS No.: 117-81-7) (n- Heptane, 25°C, 1 h)			
★DBP (Di-n-butyl phthalate) (CAS No.: 84-74-2) (n-Heptane, 25°C, 1 h)		Please refer to the result table above.	
★BBP (Butyl Benzyl phthalate) (CAS No.: 85-68-7) (n-Heptane, 25°C, 1 h)	With reference to Methods of Test for Food Utensils, Containers and Packages - Test of		
★DIDP (Diisodecyl phthalate) (CAS No.: 26761-40-0; 68515-49-1) (n-Heptane, 25°C, 1 h)	Plastics (MOHW Food No. 1071901983 announced, October 04, 2018), analysis was performed by GC/MS.		
★DINP (Diisononyl phthalate) (CAS No.: 28553-12-0; 68515-48- 0) (n-Heptane, 25°C, 1 h)			
★DEHA (Di-2-ethylhexyl Adipate) (CAS No.: 103-23-1) (n-Heptane, 25°C, 1 h)			

The test method marked with  $\star$  is accredited by MOHW.

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a> and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at <a href="https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service">https://www.sgs.com.tw/terms-of-service</a>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of client's instruction, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested.